I ordance with

Rule 335 of the AM 03

Insoivency (England &

e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Company details

Companyumber [0 [6 [8 [8 [2[6[2]2

.

Companies House

T

11/07/2018 #206
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’'s name

Full forename(s} | Sarah

Sumame I Rayment
Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberf 55 Baker Street

Street | London

Post town | w1u 7EU

County/Region l

ase [ [ [ [ [

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

it [Kery .
Surname Bailey another administrator.
Administrator's address o

Building namefnumberl 3 Hardman Street o gstiu?;i:dsen;:::nﬂ::ttglrl i« about
Street l Spinningﬁelds another administrator.

Post town l Manchester

County/Region |

Postcode mlal TalalTl T

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administratoi’s Signanure
Signature X L

sqmese [\ o o= [lol s




Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited
In Administration
Registration Number: 06881971

Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited
In Administration
Registration Number: 06882622

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
and Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Dated 10 July 2018

|IBDO



Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited and Orchard Care

fe——— Homes.com (5) Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page

1. INErOAUCLION L. vuvviirisnisaroreiesioneieioseiinsrestestenmsaniesienseressransssasenssensnscnes rersnvsanienan .3
2, Events Leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators .........ccoccieaeieannoee.. 4
3. Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information............ e deeratietiieetesttsidiannnacnnnasnnnnann 5
4, Achieving the Purpose of the Administrations ......c.coiiieieieniiiciiiiiniiciintiencscisnireariseeen. 5
5. Management of the Companies’ Affairs Since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment ...... 6
6. Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments ACCOUNE .. ..vvrireresrcrorsicricnsnsresessrssranceranne 7
7. Trading during the Administrations ....cc.icciiiiiiiiiiiiisiniiaisinsiciiiisiamcssisisiisensaas 7
B. L e e ol I ] 1 1 7
9. Sale Of DUSINESS . cue i iiriiieieriiiiariitrisanrtrie s tsas st s tsssarsrassersrsrassnrtranssessrtransansanss 8
L R [0 = 1 1 . 1 o o TP 9
11.  Other matters.....coieireerrenssncaiacianans esssessseiesstesesetesssentressaserstesenstestnarttoanansntanes 9
12. EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings .....coevvvvrerarens srsnanns veversessvsrsrarnnressrvassene 10
13,  Pre-Administration Costs ... i ritce et cccier e it re s aes 10
14. Joint Administrators’ ReMUNeration........ivviuuisiiisiinsissnascnssssrsrsesssrasnsices rersressisasas 11
15. Joint Administrators Disbursements.......cccciiiiiiiiiiieririiiiieiicriririersriererraressrarisnses 11
16. Possible outcomes for the Companies and Creditors ......cc.ccviieiiienens teeerisisiessstesnsiaan 12
17. Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Sch. B1 to the Act .......vivviirrrsrnsnnsinen. 12
18. Notices of decision procedures ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiciriiarisieeeiiriaserersasreetssssssarsrrersrress 12
Appendices

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Statement of Affairs

Appendix 3 Receipts & Payments

Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ Time Costs

Appendix 5  Notice of Deemed Consent

Appendix 6 Creditors Request for a Decision in Respect of the Administration
Appendix 7  Proof of Debt

Appendix 8  Notice of Arranging a Decision Procedure by Correspondence Form
Appendix 9 Decision Procedure by Correspondence Form

Appendix 10 A Schedule of BDO LLP Charge out Rates and Disbursements



Administrators' Proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited and Orchard Care

—— Homes.com (5) Limited

ORCHARD CARE HOMES.COM (4) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No: 06881971

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Companies Court 004020 of 2018
ORCHARD CARE HOMES.COM (5) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Registered No: 06882622

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Companies Court 004019 of 2018
Registered office situated at 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

The following abbreviations are used from time to time throughout these proposals:

‘OCHL4’ Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited
‘QCHL5’ Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited
‘the Companies’ OCHL4 & OCHL5S

‘the Joint Administrators’ Sarah Rayment & Kerry Bailey

1. Introduction

Sarah Rayment (officeholder number: 9162) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU,
licensed and authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK, and Kerry
Bailey (officeholder number: 8780), of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3AT, licensed and authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales in the UK, were appointed Joint Administrators of Orchard Care
Homes.com (4) Limited (‘OCHL4’) & Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited (‘OCHL5’)
(‘together ‘the Companies’) on 15 May 2018.

This report is addressed to the creditors of the Companies and incorporates the Joint
Administrators’ proposals {‘the Proposals’).

As provided by Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (*Sch. B1 to the
Act’) we do not propose to arrange a decision procedure of creditors to consider these
proposals. This is because there will be insufficient assets to enable us to make any
distribution to unsecured creditors, other than from the prescribed part, which we mention
in section 8 below. Under Paragraph 52 of Sch. B1 to the Act if at least 10% of creditors
require us to arrange a decision procedure they must notify us in writing by 19 July 2018.
Please note that before we will arrange a decision procedure we will require a deposit
towards the cost of the procedure. Such deposit may be repaid subject to approval of the
other creditors. Where no creditors’ decision procedure is arranged to consider the
Proposals, the Proposals will have been deemed to be approved.

Where a decision procedure is arranged creditors may approve the Proposals with or without
modifications subject to the Joint Administrators’ agreement to any such modifications. If
the creditors reject the Proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice Chancery
Division, Companies Court confirming that the creditors have rejected the Proposals. The
Court may then discharge the Administration and make consequential directions.
Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as it thinks fit.

If the Proposals are agreed by the creditors the Joint Administrators will continue to control
the business of the Companies to the extent that it has not ceased or been transferred. The
Joint Administrators would at some later date arrange for the Companies to exit from the
Administration, as agreed by the creditors. Based on the information presently available
and the current situation the Joint Administrators’ proposal is that the Companies will be
dissolved once the Administrations are complete.



Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited and Orchard Care

P —— Homes.com (5) Limited

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to these appointments. A copy of the code is at

http:/ /www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditcrs’ rights in respect of the approval of
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

2. Events Leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators
Background of the Companies

The Companies were incorporated on 20 April 2009 and are 100% owned by Orchard Care
Homes.com Limited (“OCHL”)., OCHL was placed into Administraticn on 22 May 2018 with
Sarah O'Toole and Daniel Smith, both of Grant Thornton UK LLP, appointed as Joint
Administrators.

The Companies are ultimately controlled by Alchemy Special Opportunities Fund Il LLP
(“Alchemy”), which operates over 70 care homes across the UK as the Orchard Care Home
Group. Other than the Companies and OCHL, the remainder of the Orchard Care Home
Group is not in Administration.

The Companies operated four care homes (‘the Care Homes’) under formal leases with
Hollyblue Healthcare (Haslingden) Limited, Hollyblue Healthcare (Chorley and Norton Lees)
Limited and Hollyblue Healthcare (5t. Georges) Limited (“the Landlords”). Each of the
leases is for a term of 35 years and are due to expire in 2042.

OCHL4 operated Chorley Lodge (‘Chorley’), a purpose built home of 65 registered beds
situated in Chorley, Lancashire and St Georges Hall and Lodge (‘St. Georges), which was
registered for 83 beds and is located in Darlington, County Durham.

OCHLS operated Haslingden Hall and Lodge (‘Haslingden’) a purpose built home registered
for 76 beds situated in Haslingden, Lancashire and Norton Lees Hall and Lodge (‘Norton
Lees’), which is registered for 80 beds and is located in Sheffield, South Yorkshire.

Chorley and Norton Lees were rated as inadequate overall by the CQC at the date of our
appointment and Haslingden and St. Georges were rated as good overall.

According to information held at Companies House, Clerical Medical Investment Group
Limited (‘Clerical Medical’} holds debentures over both OCH4L and OCH5L registered on 26
March 2013 respectively. On 10 June 2015 all rights under the debentures were assigned to
the Landlords.

Companies House also states that Clerical Medical holds separate Rent Security Deposit
Deeds (‘Rent Deeds’) in respect of each of the four care homes. On 10 June 2015, the Rent
Deeds were assigned to the Landlords.

Knight Frank LLP (*Knight Frank’), the Landlords’ investment agent, has confirmed that as at
the date of appointment it was holding c. £1,319k of rent deposits on behalf of the
Companies.

The Administrators appointed solicitors, CMS Cameron McKenna Nabarro Oiswang LLP
(‘CMS’) has reviewed the security documentation and confirmed the validity of the Joint
Administrators’ appointment, Furthermore CMS has reviewed the Rent Deeds granted by
the Companies and confirmed they are valid and enforceable.



Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited and Qrchard Care

— Homes.com (3) Limited

In April 2017, following a period of sustained trading losses the Companies approached the
Landlords requesting rent reductions of fixed monthly rent payments with a quarterly profit
share, together with a reduction and release of rent deposits held by the Landlords for all
four care homes.

As the Companies were unable to pay rent in full BDO LLP (‘BDO’) was engaged by the
Landlords to undertake a High Level Review of the Options available to the Landlords in the
event that the rent reductions are not agreed.

This report was delivered on 17 July 2017 and BDO invoiced £15k plus VAT to deliver the
report. This amount has been paid in full.

The Companies and the Landlords then entered a period of negotiations; however, no
agreement between the parties could be reached.

In March 2018 the Companies informed the Landlords that since 2013 funding totalling
£1.8m had been provided by Alchemy to fund trading losses and that Alchemy was no longer
able to continue to provide financial support at this level.

On 27 March 2018 the Landlords issued a rent demand to the Companies in relation to
unpaid rent totalling £492,187, which became due and payable on 25 March 2018, split as
follows:

Chorley Lodge £120,296
St Georges £80,491
Haslingden £151,161
Norton Lees £140,239

On 15 May 2018, applications for the appointment of the Joint Administrators were made by
the Landlords, in their capacity as a qualified floating charge holder, to the High Court of
Justice Chancery Division, Companies Court pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Sch. B1 to the Act.

Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2}) of Sch. B1 to the Act the Administrators carry out
their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be done by one Administrator or
by both of them.

Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information

At Appendix 1 is a record of the names of the directors and company secretaries for the
Companies together with details of their shareholdings.

We attach at Appendix 2 to this report a summary of the estimated statement of affairs of
each Company at the date of our appointment, prepared by the directors. The summary
statement of affairs has been prepared from the Companies records and information
available. The Joint Administrators have reviewed the statement of affairs but have not
carried out any audit or detailed verification work at this time.

A list of creditors’ names, addresses and debts according to the Companies accounting
system is attached at Appendix 2.

Achieving the Purpose of the Administrations

The statutory purpose of an administration consists of three cbjectives, and we now address
the progress that has been made in this respect.



Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited and Orchard Care

es—— Homes.com (5} Limited

(a) The first objective is the rescuing the Companies as going concerns (i.e. restructuring
the Companies’ business, resulting in the survival of the Companies). It is not possible
to achieve this objective given that liabilities far exceed the Companies assets.

{b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the Companies
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up (without
first being in administration), it is not expected that this will be achieved.

(c) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors. The Joint Administrators are pursuing this
objective.

5. Management of the Companies’ Affairs Since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

Day one steps and operator agreement

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an immediate review of the
Companies’ affairs with particular regard to their financial and resource requirements. This
assessment was carried out in conjunction with Lucina Care Limited (‘Lucina’), specialist
care home operators, having regard to the Companies’ ongoing business commitments and
the anticipated cash flows.

The Care Homes continued to trade following the Joint Administrators’ appointment in
order to find a new owner.

The Joint Administrators have entered into separate tri-partite operational agreements for
each care home with Lucina and four special purchase vehicles {‘SPV’s’) set up by the
Landlords.

Under the terms of the operational agreements, the SPV’s and Lucina are responsible for all
financial and operational aspects of the care homes. The SPV’s bear the cost of trading the
homes during the Administrations.

The Joint Administrators have also entered into a funding agreement with the Landlords to
cover the costs and expenses of the Administrations.

All sites were attended on day 1 of the Administrations by staff of the Joint Administrators
and the operators. All staff, residents and relatives were notified of the appointment and
the strategy of continuing to trade until a new owner can be found, explained. Letters
were sent to residents’ next of kin to advise of the appointment and provide relevant
contact details.

Valuation of assets

The Joint Administrators instructed Lambert Smith Hampton Group Limited (‘LSH’} to value
the chattel assets of the Care Homes.

The Joint Administrators instructed Cushman Wakefield (‘CW’) to provide a Red-Book
valuation of the leasehold interests of the Care Homes.

Statutory compliance

The Joint Administrators complied with their various statutory duties and obligations.
Letters to creditors were issued on each of the Companies notifying of our appointment.

Notice of Appointment in respect of the Companies were filed at Companies House and the
appointment of Joint Administrators was advertised. The registered offices were changed



Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited and Orchard Care

——— Homes.com (5) Limited

to 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3AT by way of Form ADO1. The Joint
Administrators also issued a notice requiring submission of a Statement of Affairs in respect
of the Companies.

The Care Quality Commission (“CQC") were immediately notified of our appointment and
we are working with the CQC to provide information and assistance in respect of any
concerns or queries they may have.

Open cover insurance was put in place and Insolvency Risk Services (‘IRS’) were instructed
to review the insurance requirements and contact with the former insurance brokers.

CMS are providing legal advice for the Companies.
St. Georges

Following our initial review of the Companies affairs, which was undertaken in conjunction
with Lucina, it was established that St. Georges was not financially viable and therefore the
Joint Administrators decided to implement a closure programme for this care home. The
closure programme was implemented by Lucina as part of the operational agreement and
involved consultation with the CQC, local authorities, residents’ families and employees to
ensure the transfer of the residents to alternative accommodation was conducted with the
residents safety and well-being prioritised,

St. Georges was closed on 29 June 2018 and all employees of St. Georges have been made
redundant.

Book debts and intercompany debts

The directors statement of affairs indicates that the amount of book debts owing to the
Companies at the date of appointment were £135,293 for OCHL4 and £256,919 for OCHLS. A
more detailed update will be provided within the next report to creditors once the book debts
and trading receipts paid to Lucina have been fully reconciled.

OCHLS5 is owed £98,012 in respect of an intercompany loan balance from the Orchard Care
Home Group. The Joint Administrators will pursue recovery of this amount in due course.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account

For your information, we have attached a copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payments accounts for the Companies at Appendix 3. This shows that the Joint
Administrators currently have funds in hand of £106,982 in respect of OCHL4 and £217,841
in respect of QCHLS5. The contents of the accounts are self-explanatory.

Trading during the Administrations

Under the terms of the operational agreements, the SPV’s and Lucina are managing all
financial and operational aspects of the care homes. The SPV’s will bear the cost of trading
the homes during the Administrations.

Creditors’ claims

Secured creditors

The Landlords have the benefit of debentures conferring fixed and floating charges over the
whole of the Companies and their undertakings, which were both created on 18 March 2013.



Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited and Orchard Care

———— Homes.com (5) Limited

The Landlords also have the benefit of two Rent Deeds in respect of OCHL4, both created on
19 March 2013, as well as two Rent Deeds in respect of OCHLS, which were both created on
18 March 2013.

Knight Frank, the Landlords’ investment agent, has confirmed that as at the date of
appointment it was holding c. £1,319k of rent deposits on behalf of the Companies.

As at the date of appointment the Landlords were owed £492,187 for unpaid rent up to
March 2018. Further rent liabilities have accrued and not been paid since March 2018,
therefore the Landlords are expected to suffer a shortfall in respect of the liabilities due
from the Companies.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims are defined as monies owed to former employees in respect of arrears of
wages and accrued holiday pay at the date of Administration.

No arrears of wages claims are anticipated in these matters. However, it is anticipated that
the employees of St. Georges may have claims for unpaid holiday pay relating to the period
prior to our appointment. We will provide a more detailed update in our next report to
creditors once details of the preferential claims have been received.

Unsecured creditors

To date we have received a total of £131,314 in unsecured creditor claims in relation to
OCHL4. We have also received a total of £133,183 unsecured creditor claims in respect to
QCHLS.

The Joint Administrators would ask creditors to provide a detailed account of the sum
owning to them as at the date of Administration together with details of any security held
on the proof of debt forms attached at Appendix 7.

Prescribed part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed
part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Companies have granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003,
therefore the prescribed part will apply. An estimate of the prescribed part will be
provided in our next report to creditors once the net property of the Companies {after
allowing for costs) becomes clearer.

9. Sale of business

Immediately following our appointment, the Joint Administrators wrote to the major
stakeholders of the Companies, being Alchemy, the Directors of the Companies, the
shareholder of the Companies and the Landlords to establish if any party wished to:

(a) to put forward proposals which would allow the Joint Administrators to achieve the first
objective of an Administration, i.e., to rescue the Companies as going concerns; or

{b) re-finance the Companies in a manner which would allow the Joint Administrators to
achieve the first objective of an Administration, i.e., to rescue the Companies as a
going concern; or



Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited and Orchard Care

—— Homes.com (5) Limited

(c) put forward proposals regarding acquiring the business and assets of any or all of the
Care Homes operated by the Companies. This would include acquiring the leasehold
interest in the Care Homes on the existing terms of the leases as the Landlords had
confirmed that they were not prepared to negotiate the terms of the leases at this
stage.

None of the major stakeholders detailed above had any interest in pursuing any of the above
options.

The Joint Administrators instructed CW to provide a Red-Book valuation of the Companies
interest in the leasehold properties. CW has confirmed that after accounting for capital
expenditure requirements, latest CQC ratings and recent trading history, the market value
of the leasehold interests is £nil. Furthermore, as the Care Homes are over-rented, CW
advised that any prospective purchaser would likely require the rents to be reduced or a
reverse premium to be paid for them to consider taking an assignment of the leases.

The Joint Administrators also instructed GVA Grimtey Limited (‘GVA’) and CBRE Limited
(‘CBRE’) to provide desktop valuations of the Companies interest in the leasehold
properties. Both GVA and CBRE confirmed that there is no value in the existing leases for
the reasons detailed above.

The Joint Administrators have received enquiries for the sale of the Care Homes from nine
parties and provided further information under the terms of a Non-disclosure Agreement
(‘NDA’) to five of these parties.

The Landlords have confirmed that they are not prepared to negotiate revised lease terms
with any party.

All of the interested parties have confirmed that they have no interest in the business and
assets owned by the Companies due to the over-rented position of each home and the
position of the Landlords as stated above.

We have provided the contact details of the interested parties that have expressed an
interest in the freeholds of the properties to the Landlords.

It has been agreed that the SPV¥’s will acquire the business and assets of the Companies
under a conditional sale agreement (upon CQC registration being granted). The Joint
Administrators are currently negotiating the terms of this sale and will provide a more
detailed update to creditors in our next report.

10. Investigation

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Companies to establish
if there are any actions that can be pursued for the benefit of the creditors as a whole and
also the conduct of the directors. In this latter respect the Joint Administrators must submit
a confidential report to the Secretary of State regarding the conduct of all directors and
shadow directors during the three years before the Administrations.

If creditors wish to bring to our attention any matters that merit investigation they should
contact the Joint Administrators c/o of BDO LLP 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool,
L2 5RH quoting reference 00283382.

11, Other Matters
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit



Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited and Orchard Care

P ——— Homes,com (5) Limited

https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

12. EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’) to state
whether and if so the extent the European Regulation on insolvency Proceedings
(No.1346/2000) applies to the Company in Administration. We confirm the Regulations apply
to the Companies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Regulation.

13. Pre-Administration Costs

Certain costs were incurred in preparing and planning for the Administrations. The creditors
may under Rule 3.52 of the Rules approve those costs to be paid from the Administration
estate, as an expense of the Administrations. These costs do not form part of our proposals,
but are subject to a separate resolution. Allowable costs fall into the following categories:

(i) the fees charged by the Joint Administrators;

(ii) the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators;

{iii) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

Under Rule 3.35(10) of the Rules, the table below summarises the outstanding costs for
which approval is sought and also, where relevant, records payments received.

Costs Incurred (E) Payments Received (L) Costs Outstanding (£)
(i) 43,313.40 Nil 25,000.00
(i) 490.00 Nil 490.00
(iii) Nil Nil Nil
TOTAL 43,803.40 Nil 25,490.00

We now explain in more detail the facts behind the above. In respect of the fees and
expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to the Administration appointments,
these were subject to formal engagements with the Companies, both dated 27 April 2017,
which set out that our fees would be based on time costs, using the same rates as are
recorded in the BDO Policy document attached to this proposal. The engagements also
provided for the proposed Administrators to engage other specialists to assist, where
necessary, on such reasonable terms as we could negotiate.

(i) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators have capped their pre appointment fees at £25,000 plus VAT and
disbursements. No payments have been received in respect of the fees incurred.

(ii) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

In preparation for the Administrations, £490 of travel disbursements and expenses have
been incurred by the Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are reimbursements of precise costs we have had
to meet. The expenses in respect of other professional fees are reasonable and have been
necessary in preparing for the Administrations.

No payments have been received in respect of the expenses incurred.

10



Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited and Orchard Care

P —— Homes.com (5) Limited

14,

15.

(iii) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner (and, if more than one, by each separately)

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any other person qualified to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner having acted in relation to the Companies immediately preceding the
appointments of the Joint Administrators.

No decision process for creditors is being arranged in respect of the Pre-Administration Costs
incurred, because the only money available to pay the creditors is the prescribed part which
is referred to in section 8 above. In these cases, where Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Sch. B1 to the
Act applies the Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs will be subject to the
approval of the secured and any preferential creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Rule 18.16 of the ‘the Rules’ provides how Administrators may be remunerated. This
permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property with
which the Joint Administrators have to deal, by reference to the time the Joint
Administrators and their staff spend in attending to matters in this Administration in
accordance with a Fees Estimate, or a set amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or a
combination of any of the foregoing bases,

In respect of these Administrations, we will ask the secured and preferential creditors to
approve our remuneration on a time-cost basis.

Attached at Appendix 5 are schedules that summarise the time that has been spent in
dealing with the Administrations up to 18 June 2018,

No decision process for creditors in respect of the approval of the Joint Administrators fees
is being arranged, because the only money available to pay the creditors is the prescribed
part as detailed in section 8 above. In these cases, where Paragraph 52(1)(b} of Sch. B1 to
the Act applies our remuneration and category 2 disbursements will be subject to the
approval of the secured and preferential creditors.

Joint Administrators Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised; these are known as category 1
disbursements.

Administrators often charge expenses for example printing, stationery, photocopying,
telephone and other electronic communications, which cannot be economically recorded in
respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the
approval of the creditors before they can be drawn and these are known a category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge
disbursements that are not specific to the case.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use their own
vehicles or company cars travelling in connection with the insolvency. In these cases, a
charge of 45p per mile is raised which is in line with HM Revenue and Customs approved
mileage scale, which is the amount the firm pays to its staff. This category 2 disbursement
will be subject to the approval of the secured and preferential creditors.

Since the commencement of the Administrations, we can advise that the following
disbursements have accrued, but not been paid from the Administration estates:

11



Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited and Orchard Care

essse—— Homes.com (5) Limited

16.

17.

18.

OCHL4
Cat. 1 (£) Cat. 2 (£) Total (£)
Statutory Advertising 157.99 - 157.99
Train Fares 9.70 - 9.70
Mileage - 77.27 77.27
167.69 77.27 244,96
OCHLS

Cat. 1 (E£) Cat. 2 (€) Total (£)
Mileage - 15.30 15.30
Total - 15.30 15.30

For your guidance, we attach at Appendix 11 a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees
together with a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Possible Outcomes for the Companies and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Rules provide a variety of options regarding the possible
exit routes for the Companies from the Administrations, being primarily a Company
Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the Companies. It is the Joint
Administrators' recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that once all assets have
been realised and distributed in the Administrations that the Joint Administrators arrange
for the Companies to be dissolved.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Sch. B1 to the Act
Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) They continue to realise assets in accordance with Objective 3 of the statutory
purpose of the Administrations, and they make payments to the secured and
preferential creditors and distribute to the unsecured creditors from the Prescribed
Part.

{b) They exit the Administrations by way of a dissolving the Companies under paragraph
84 of Sch. B1 to the Act.

OTHER RESOLUTIONS FOR APPROVAL, THAT:

{c) That creditors’ committees be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members. (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

Creditors may wish to establish a creditors’ committee. A committee must comprise
between three and five committee members. A guide to creditors’ committees is available
at httsp://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/creditors-guides. This
pravides guidance to allow creditors to know what the purpose of a committee is and be
able to assess whether the creditor would like to be a committee member. A resolution is
included in this respect in the attached Notice of Decision Procedure.

Notices of Decision Procedures
Resolutions (a) and (b) will be dealt with using the deemed consent procedure. Creditors

having 10% or more of the total unsecured debts of the Companies may object to these
resotutions and request a physical meeting if we receive their objections by 19 July 2018

12



Administrators’ Proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited and Orchard Care

P ——— Homes.com (5) Limited

otherwise the decision will be treated as having been made on the decision date. Creditors
including creditors claiming a small debt (£1,000 or less) who wish to object must send us a
proof of debt form with a written notice of their objection. Creditors who have small debt
of £1,000 or less must send us a proof of debt in order to object, even though they may
receive dividends without sending a proof of debt.

Resolution (c) will be dealt with using the postal resolution procedure. Creditors are
requested to use the attached postal resolution form to vote on these resolutions. The
decision date for postal resolutions in this case is 26 July 2018 - you should return the postal
resolution form to us by 4pm on the business day before this date. If you have not already
done so, you will need to send me a proof of debt for your postal resolutions to be included
in the decision. Creditors with a ‘small debt’ of £1,000 or less must send a proof of debt for
their postal resolution to count, even though they may receive dividends without sending a
proof of debt.

Dated: 10 July 2018

...........................................................

Sarah Rayment
Joint Administrator

13



IBD o Appendix 1

Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited
Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited

Statutory Information



|IBDO

Administrators’ proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited

Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited in Administration

Statutory Information

Registered Number: 06881971
Date of Incorporation; 20 April 2009
Address of Registered Office: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Formerly The Hamlet, Hornbeam Park, Harrogate, North
Yorkshire, HG2 8RE

Trading Addresses Chorley Lodge, Botony Brow, Chorley, PR6 OJW

St Georges Hall and Lodge, Middle 5t George Hospital

Site, Middle St George, Darlington, DL2 1TS

Directors: Mrs Lorraine Lee
Ms Deborah Jane Johnson
Mr Thomas Allan Brookes

Company Secretary: None
Nominal Share Capital: £1 - divided into 1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares held
Orchard Care Homes.Com Limited 101
101
Trading Results:
Y/E Turnover Gross Profit Net Directors’ Balance on P&L
£ £ profit/(Loss) remuneration Ac
after tax £ £
£
31/03/2016 3,663,948 1,398,456 233,985 - (347,628)
31/03/2015 3,244,406 1,123,189 (189,107) - (581,613)
31/03/2014 2,915,194 894,883 (381,160) - (392,506)



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited

Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited in Administration

Statutory Information

Registered Number: 06882622
Date of Incorporation: 20 April 2009
Address of Registered Office: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Formerly The Hamlet, Hornbeam Park Harrogate, North
Yorkshire, HG2 8RE

Trading Addresses Haslingden Hall and Lodge, Lancaster Avenue,
Haslingden, BB4 4HP,

Norton Lees Hall and Lodge, 156 Warminster Road,
Sheffield, S8 8PQ.

Directors: Mrs Lorraine Lee
Ms Deborah Jane Johnson
Mr Thomas Allan Brookes

Company Secretary: None
Nominal Share Capital: £1 - divided into 101 ordinary shares of £1 each
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares held
Orchard Care Homes.com Limited 101
101
Trading Results:
Y/E Turnover Gross Profit Net Directors’ Balance on P&L
£ £ profit/(Loss) remuneration Alc
after tax £ £
£
"~ 31/03/2016. 3,913,992 1,572,827 46,289 - 86,895
°'31/03/2015 3,808,580 1,574,392 21,431 - 40,606
31/03/2014 3,755,134 1,605,566 4,337 - 19,175



IBDO e

Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited
Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited

Statement of Affairs



Statement of Affairs of Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited, Company number: 06881971 Made up to 15
May 2018

A - Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated to
Value Realise

Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Tangible fixed assets 129,371 20,500

Trade debtors 135,293 135,293

Other debtors and prepayments 302,444 Nil

Stock 1,522 Nil

Rent deposits (> 1 year) 615,666 Nil

Cash at bank 112,166 112,166

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 1,296,462 367,959

SRIDFICY

" alimicrosoftiw 'porary internet files\content.outlook\vifgiIneiorchard care homes.com {4) limited - request to directors for staterent of affairs

[ orah, app
ta deborah foheson {003).docx



Statement of Affairs of Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited, Company number; 06881971 made up to
15 May 2018

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
L
Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A) £] 267,959
£ fr——
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- Nil
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £1267,959
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(to carry forward) Nil
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £] 267,959
£
Debts secured by floating charges ’ Nil
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £1267,959
£ Nil
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 767,959
Give the actual number of unsecured non-preferential claims £{1,263,472)
{excluding any shortfalls to floating charge holders)
1 the actual
number of unsecured non-preferential claims
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £(995,513)
(excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) [ENil
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £(995,513)
£(101)
Issued and called up capital
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £(995,614)

SR/DF L1
c:wsers\deborah. johnson\appdatatlocalimicrosof tiwindows\temporary intemet files\content.outlook\vkfgjone\orchard care homes.com {4) limited - request to directors for statement of affairs
to debovah johason {003).docx o



€114 BLOZ AINT 60 60°G107 “43A T0S SdI ¥ 0 | 8ded
aimeuis
6F 669 4AMP 170 ‘uojBuilieq ‘Aep uojBuliieg “fied apes) peoy UueA ‘¢ B 7 SN 0) AIBUIOT SUIPMOH LOHD
00'0IS dSG STYd ‘PURIAIT ‘SPOOM 97 Uolel) ‘‘aue Jaisedue 0§ 9JEJ 1004 pJepuels ploo 709>
00 1ZE IN0 ¥9OS ‘SHaH ‘U ‘‘Aem Angyim ‘9183153 1eUIsNpul 1sNJ] ‘'ISNOH NeqUIn WM nequo 109D
oF'848 NYL 9OM ‘SHaH ‘‘poomweyasog ‘Aep, 3211513 “Hed LORNQUISK] 9241513 T A P¥1 apieypen 009D
0f c8p 14 109 ‘plojpeig 388435 1adey) 7z ‘asnoy dojswely P11 (Juowdinby Ayajes B auiy) dojswely 004D
{00°25) 446 G7d ‘24iyseoue ‘pueiAa ‘aue LOSME( ‘WLIR ULl MEN SUQILINIOS QIUBUIJULEW SJ8I0LALT 03D
N90 L1AN ‘1eap puy auk]
09°£96' ‘peaysaien ‘a3eis] Buipei] A3)jeA Wed] ‘SNUBAY PAIYL 1IN0 SUIIND || ISNOH 33113 STDIAYIS SNOLLYTIVLSNI B IDNYNILNIVW 31113 03D
99°068°7 1d8 ZIW ‘481sayduey ‘a1jua) projjeij ay) ‘auiog 1924 ‘LHOdIY ATTIVA S3IL WvHUNA Ise7 2jeq poduy Aatjep $99) weying Lodd
0477209 DX8 ZHA ‘‘weying ‘‘piaymopeay ‘‘peoy suyof 1S NOT SLUSUY | Q171 SIDIAYAS d4a 00a2
AML E4M ‘PI3LSNEM
00°/€L°6T ‘aue 3))11>do) "3SNOH XIUSOYY ‘S3DLAISS SSAUISNG PAJeUS ‘6714 SAIGRAID3Y 041 uoissiwwiod Ayjent) aJed 900D
00°'0£€ MAl 8151 ‘S9a1-UQ-U0IYIIS “13BAS HOWMsUNIg FZ-0L ‘E1LT WuUn P37 $821A19S 31e7) JUno) 5022
00°501 N ‘MLS LA ‘weying ‘‘py YyHON uonepunod SHN uojiuijieq pue wewyingAjuno) #0022
NOL ZOH ‘PI8ijsuappny
SETLEZL "yieg ssauisng A3)peig ‘Aep poom, UOSAQ JJ0 ‘LIN0D RIpURX3)Y asnoK ABojouyda) P17 (931135) ruewddo) €022
09'291 MN| £dd ‘aaysesue ‘A3jloy) ‘proy ajoyxod 09 Nun sixe] s1adoo) 070
00°00Z°) UYL £dd ATTHOHD ‘€1 X049 Od TINNOD ATTHOHD 102D
10°99g'cL g1} ZIw 491sayouey yed piojjel] ‘PeOY SdMUg UILIEM P17 doys aie) 0022
8.'6¥E‘T NV8 OZON 'SI1ION ‘pi3Lysuew “HooIqanys ‘133135 premp3 Suny g1 wswdinb3 3uusie) ajepoig 508D
65818 0 0ZIN ‘NISEOMSN ‘SWINOq)iy ‘UL WEYMSN 1M YHoN 31-xog ¥09)
9T BLL L dnoio 1)ag £049)
£8°'919'C Vd8 ZOH ‘AUWYSHIOA YUION ‘sieBolsey “yped weaquioy ‘1sam 3senbs weaquioy Pa3iwr] |ed1paw auedneag 709D
(1 ML A S GdE ZEIN ‘Jeam B JUAL ‘MO.Lier 133415 PUOULIQ §6 - /¥ PR SJOLAY| |eIoUNeg Logd
8E'vLG'6) 1A6 0F7 “HDISULO “ouqsueds ‘auet ssounpeid /01 X0g O d £99¢ v/ L dnoio 54g 0092
aHl
8L T0F'S LEAN ‘wopBury pajlun ‘uorBulysepm ‘93153 1eLIISNPU| SUDSIEY ‘‘peOY SUDSIRY G UM Q17 INFWIDYNYW ALITIDVS 01104V wov
9,911 ONZ ¥£30 ‘ysAqag ‘UoIBUILOQ “Wed SSIUISNG WS MONIM ‘SUdY Buo € eJpuexaly LOVD
09°€61 719 20D ‘x9s53 “Ja15aydi00 ‘AUew 1S pIojIRIIS ‘BUeT 100y “1O0YdS P10 SYL P11 )N S5320¥ 00v2
06'981'7 g1 14d ‘uoIsald ‘pecy Bueisieny |/ ‘10014 15| P11 PaW 151 001D
3 SS3Uppy JWeN Aoy

s103ipalt) Auedwo?) - g
pajjwi () wWos*sawoy aie) pieyoio

d11 0a4



fE:LL 40T Anr 60

60°GLOT "9 TOS Sdt

v jo 7 afed

2Jnyeusis

S1°060°ZES Buyjero) seuju3 gy
02°S0S 336 8157 ‘SIYSHIOA 153M, ‘SPIST ‘YHOJSIOH “aue Mo OZE P11 uawafieuew sanoR SHM 00MD
d1E SYM ‘NOLONIHYYM ATNNYS
(£8°96.°¢) LV3HO “INNIAY NIFID ATTONI NV SSINISNG JYIW AFTIONIT ‘ISNOH YILYMSIMYH S3ILMILN G3LINN oond
¥9°'887 39¢ 265 ‘P121I3YS ‘82 1s0derdajes N apel ) 010
{00° 00 MOy INg * uoayBug ‘adesia JeBjejes) ‘asnoy saiden Joje|nday suolsuad ay) LoLD
9b°T6¢ AD6 0TWD ‘MOUEBH ‘¥810L X090d pajiwn skega| 00Ld
00°€9 ADP £3d ‘aaysedue ‘A3jioy) ‘Inddo) HO0IqIsiny 8/ ueunjeads asiuag 705D
05°£5€ ¥ 613 ‘UopuoT ‘peoy pJoJwWoY ¢ - | ‘ISNOH 1105 ale) g BuiunN eaoaas 105D
£9°95/ 080 £ 11X ‘98pUGAIM ‘peOY SpUEPO0.E S0T PajlLIE] J9)puyds 0052
Sh'8Pe‘E arL 64d ‘apiskasiaw ‘1odyInos ‘AL 3%00JqsUe) |G SIDIAYIS TYIIELIT1I NYAY 00D
87°1L0£'SE dDT 14d ‘Pue|BUT ‘U0)SAL] ‘PROY INSULQ L panwn /7 s1aae) Aewud €0dD
H10 €1NH ‘IPIsIaquing
S9'I¥L YUON ‘91ssal ‘peoy Aquiad “ed ssauisng AIuno) poomalssaH UnoJ 3)qels ‘Z 33ins J9jusAdLd 70d>
00°'018 Y€ £QH ‘Prysiappny ‘peoy yueg AjoH ‘asnoy aduapuadiapu P31 SADIAIDS (RIUDWLIOIIAUT PJeyDIO €002
92'v0v AN ‘NGZ ¥I0 ‘491530187 ‘U A9 Juowineag oG jodag ad140 700D
G6'150°T! 4§ 7OH ‘91eBonley “ped weaquioy ‘awey 3yl PajIWIT 5331135 Juswasruew HIO 100D
PE'8GZ 1T PI] | WO SAWOH a1e) pIeydip 0002
00°66 arz 073s ‘uopuon ‘32305 Aayanos '33ans AsyInos 07 saluadold SNAON LOND
686¥1 918 1158 10ISLg ‘YINOWUOAY ‘Aem Yuno4 SI9QSIN 0OND
44z
187 LTT'PL ISL ‘PURI3A31D ‘Y8noigsaippiw ‘aBueydxy elpl ‘peoy uolieiodio) aBueydx3 elpaw Ny AL INIWLINYIIY YHET 3514 NOOW LOWD
L0°9¥591 ZVE £HQ ‘‘pueBul ‘199435 97 431S3YD ‘19945 W0I4 /L aAjospaw 00w
00'v6 Xy LOY ‘aaysag ‘Suipeay ‘s)eay), ‘peoy |aunig ‘aSNOH LeYdOT| Juawdinby Buuaje) peyy o 0012
LS ¥Po'PEE ZML 1S ‘2AYSHIOA IS3M ‘SPadT “UN0) puog ¢ dT7uelq 1yBiuy 00M2
WT0T'L V1P LAQ ‘SPuelpw 153m ‘A21png ‘9/6¢ X0g Od P17 522135 1eaLpaW fenty| 0012
3 $S34ppY aweN A3y

slopas) Auedwo) - g
pajlwly () Wod sawoH ale) pieyrio
411049



FE:LL BIOZ AN 60 60°G10Z “49A TS Sdl t 10 ¢ a8eqd

anjeusis
00°0 0070 000 Sunelog sauul g
3 0] J Iasun 3 J3.d SSauppy SweN A3y

$10123J§q B so3Aojdw] - sioypas) Auedwo) - | g
pajiwi] () wod SaWOH a4e) pJeylrip
d71 044



85:11 810 AINr 60 60°S 10T "JOA TS SdI ¥ 40 ¢ afed

ainyeusis

000 Buyjelo] sawnul o

3 sSauppy weN Aay

$1031pal) Jawnsuo) - siojpat) Auedwo) - 7g
pajiwi] () wWod saUWOY a4e) pieyalp
d71 0a4d



X0p"(£00) VOSUGE] YRIOGID 0) LHRJIN J0 JULAINIS JO) SIOTHAIP 0] 353NDA - PIUW () IO SHLIOY LD PIRYIIOVBUSTBADO]INO LN} i Aesod

P~ MnL-d2

junRao I epdd w2 URIOgap IRENYD

12430745

pa

/\/\K@ 2neusis

10} K01 3
pawy
saleys Aeupio |3 101 L0t 248 7OH ‘elelosiel "ied wWeaguioy ‘18jwel ay) WO SSWOH aJe) pJeydip
P1sy
anep saleys
P13y Saleys 4O S|1elaq | JeULLION JO "ON (apo23sod yiim} ssauppy J3PIOYDIBYS JO SWEBN
SYIATOHIYVHS ANVAWOD

8107 Aew | 03 dn spew /4619890 Jaquinu Auedwon ‘pajiwn (F) WO SSWOH 1D PIBUIIQ JO SiiBJY JO JUSWSIRIS




Statement of Affairs of Orchard Care Homes,com (5) Limited, Company number: 06882622 Made up to 15
May 2018

A - Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated to
Value Reatise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Tangible fixed assets 151,855 21,000
Trade debtors 256,919 256,919
Other debtors and prepayments 517,879 98,021
Stock 1,598 Nil

Rent deposits (> 1 year) 701,547 Nil

Cash at bank 141,172 141,172
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 1,770,970 517,112

SR/OFICY
clusersh . ppdatat\locatimicrosoft\windows\temporary intemet filesicontent. putlogkivkigj9Inetorchard care homes.cam (5) limited - signed request to directors for statement of
affairs to deborah johnson {002).docx




Statement, of Affairs of Orchard Care Homes,com (5) Limited, Company number: 06881971 made up to
15 May 2018

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
E
Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A) £| 517,112
£ |
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- Nil
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £/517,112
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(to carry forward) Nil
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £(517,112
£
Debts secured by floating charges | Nil
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £1517,112
£ Nil
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors E517,11Z
Give the actual number of unsecured non-preferential claims £(1,027,503)
{excluding any shortfalls to floating charge holders)
1 the actual
number of unsecured non-preferential claims
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £(510,391)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) NIl
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £(510,391)
£(101)
Issued and called up capitat
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £(510,492)

SR/DF/CY
c:\memdeborah.jdmn\a%%dau\locanmcmoﬁ' rineiowsl ary fites\content. outiaok\vifgjInelorchard care homes.com (5) limited - signed request to directors for statement of
affairs to deborah johnson {002).doox



8b:LL 8107 AINT 60

60°51L0T "43A TOS SdI

p Jo | abed

alnyeusls

00°'+9 amo uan3g 010
00°008°} NX9 ENM ‘ueBip ‘350)D uoIxeD ‘asnoH seny PAT JWRLIIO9Y Amen 01D
00001 arg 995 ‘wewaioy ‘Agquew ‘peoy YiAlg ‘anua) Asisam ayL ploy) 3507 01
#8'S1E Xy LOY ‘21ysHag ‘Buipeay ‘ajeay] ‘peoy 1aunig ‘IsnoH ey wawdinb3y Buuared weyydoT 1012
#9'659'81 YHS 15T ‘20UHUOA IS9M SPa3T ‘19aA§ NeyBuseg Jaddn L1 32404 3se) @207 0012
8.°6GL'9s¥ IrT 15T ‘Y0 1SaM ‘Spaa “Uno) puog ¢ dT7 ueI4 yBLuy 00%D
05017 4d9 #89 ‘soue "ajepuassoy ‘UapBulsel ‘peoy Jsisayouey ‘sade1jo) ashoH Yoeod | apenDaw aunsne 00rD
ZL601 Hdl 84N ‘98puqxq) ‘pecy playaley | ‘wnLly 3yl panwi (MN) 33351q yBisul 101D
86°L6%'1 V1P LAQ ‘SPUBIPIW 153M ‘A91PNA ‘9761 XO9 Od P11 $321A13S 1EJIPAW JeLlu| 0012
££706%') N0 OS5 ‘SHaY "ulPRH ‘Aem AQim ‘a1e1s3 1eLIsnpu| 3sna) ‘asndH nequlo AN Neqio 0092
T959°L Ng0 L 13N ‘peaysaies ‘JIAL ‘anUSAY PIUL ‘1IN0 sussNy) || ‘@snol a3 S31AI8S UoLIR||RISU| B IJueUIIULRY 313 003D
99°+891 DX8 LHG * weynQ ‘pPlayMopeaw ‘py SUYOr 1S ‘UIN0Y SHUALY ¢| SIS d40 04>
95T MNP TLHG ‘91004 ‘Yieay sBuiuuew ‘Aem abejuep ‘wrudng ayl P17 ulydiog Jaa Load
8C°L1E°L NNZ ZdS ‘Aungsnes ‘peoy uosipl £ sn|d a1exyyjeay Aq xakeq 004>
IML EIM ‘PIBYINEM
8L°08F 17 ‘aue 934110do] "IsnoK XIUS0Yd ‘SINAISS SSaUISNg paJeys ‘614 S91QRAIEIBY 041 uolssiwwo) Lent) sue?) 700D
G1'895°L NOL ZGH * PI2YSIIPPNH ‘Aem POOM UOSAQ ‘LINOD eipueXalY ‘asnoy ABOjouyda) P (92133) wewdhdo) 1022
x:.ou.no.._mw._muQmu:S::ouumwu
¥8°97£°01 ‘G LIW “131saypuRy “sed PIojsea] ‘PROY JITUG USLIEM p17 doys a1e) 0022
€9°/18°1 N¥8 0ZON ‘S3I0N ‘PIalysuew Hoouqaitys ‘183.35 premp3 Buly 0 wawdinb3 duusje) ajepoig 908D
91'8¥ ¥V8 EHD ‘1315347 ‘UIomspInoy ‘aue Ayjws 1S3M YHON 1j-x0g c09D
91°79%'S dnouo 1198 #090
(1z'gLe’L) Yd8 TDH ‘SJIYSHIOA YUION ‘9IeB0LIEH “ed WeaquioH ‘1sam asenbs weaquioy P3N 1e21payy auedneag £08)
26°61F'S 9d€ ZEIN “Jeapm B AuAL ‘MoLler ‘133435 pUOWIO GS - /f Pl SJO0UA Jejowieg 709D
00°911 leuSeg Auusr 1092
0L 1LV 6T IMP 014D ‘Aeg Jipied ‘aAuq Jnogiey £ ‘SUOIDBN0D Shipeny 0/ pajwn dnoi 549 0092
#9°€92 gHI ZE3N ‘UolBULYSeA ‘97]ST |RLIISNPU| SUOSIRY ‘PROY SUOSIRd G N AL (IN) IONVNILNIVW AL83d0¥d O110dY £0V)
6b'S8T HYL 0ZS ‘P12j4aus ‘uolyBlag ‘peoy WRWISYIOY “SHUOM UMOID) ‘) Jun satjddng uejeuy 0v)
8E°91€ DN ¥£30 ‘2114513153137 “Yed SSIUISNG WLed MOJIIM ‘STHIV DNOT € BIpURXINY LoV
09°€51L 719 L0D '19159Y210) ‘Alew 1S pJOJIRAIS ‘Bue J00YIS 00YIS PIO Byl PT1 MM $5920¥ 00V
3 ssaippy SweN Aay

s10)ipat) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi] (g) wod SaWoH aJed) pieydlo

411 004



8¥:L1 8LOZ ANr 60

60°S10Z “42A TOS SdI

¥ Jo 7 38ed

ainyeusis

LUPPETPY Buljjejo] sauIu3 G
860 QA €09 ‘RAHSHIYOA 15IM ‘AHO4aVHS ‘7S X09 Od J21CM SISHIOA 00AD
07°605 305 8151 ‘2JIYSHIOA 15aM, 'SP ‘YI0JSIOH ‘BuR MOT 0ZE P17 Juaweseuey salDed SHM 00MD
(90°$0.'9) VML GSVM ‘uolBuLiiepm ‘06H xog Od uapBulseH NN £58¥SY69 1LY 00N
88°801°7 ZHO 113N ‘peaysajes ‘AajjeA wea] ‘Aep uelaeldQ ¢I Jodag ‘aduyy0 peay PYY SuOLINOS BuIUE3) ) 1BI2IIWHIOD YN €010
£0°60Z 39¢€ £65 ‘P19NRYS ‘87 1s0de1danas AN apesL 01D
06°0Z) 081 93N ‘BuUA) uodn ansedmaN ‘peoy JaXIem 05 ‘d AB)D 3Yy| 07 2ueuajuley Bulp)ing 3y 101>
90'¥6T AD6 OIWD ‘MOLIBH ‘pBPOL X080d palwi] sAeqa| 0012
00'vI8‘L HHZ 1S ‘PI21J3US ‘NeH umo] ‘sa2inosay U3y - 112UN0) AID PIaLAYS ¥0SD
(00" 9¥L) AN 1S ‘Q131443HS OLEL X089 Od ‘TINVNIA ILVHOLH0D TINNOD ALID @13I443THS £05D
66°01 L1H8 77V ‘135J3W08 ‘{IA0DA “YJed SS3UISNG SUCISPUNOH ‘3NUIAY peaw ‘ashoy apel) X1JM3125 705D
15°2¢8 090 £41% ‘SBpUGASM ‘PY SPueNO0I] GO7 pajiwI] Jatpuiys 105D
0062 ¥39 913N ‘anseomaN ‘praydouing ‘a3e1s3 |eLasnpuU] UosqoH ‘gl Jun uoLINQUIISIQ SWISAS A1a)es 00%2
05°'S€6 HZb ¥A9 ‘TIVANISSOY ‘SO0YWAY TIvway TIDNNOD HONOYOS FTVANISSOY £042
L6'I5¥'S ars 6¥d ‘wopsuiy pajiun ‘apisAasiaw ‘WodyInos ‘aauq xooagsued 1§ SIDIAYIS TYIIILITTI NVAY 708
(9£'¢88°7) VX0 €M ‘UOpUOT ‘aNUBAY epud)y ‘3snol JuaBay sen) 1auday 104D
9/°856 NdZ £4D * JPieD ‘ Julod jeude) "yieg ssauisng jeiide) vy sanddns spelj jesy 004
00°FIG‘T X1€ £0H ‘P1oyssappny ‘peoy yueg ANOH ‘asnoy sduapuadiapu PS1IWI SIDIAISS 1RIUIWILOIIAUT PIRYIIO £002
p6'E6lL N@Z #37 ‘191532187 ‘aue sha juowneag |05 jodaq a314j0 700D
16°E8K'T1 348 TOH ‘ajedoliey “ed WeaquIoH ‘I3|WeH ay) PalIN 5321435 JuaWaBeuew HOO 100D
L6°06¥'€E U8 79OH ‘djeBosrey “ued WeaquIcH “I9WRH Sy P31 | WO S3WOH 348 pJeydQ 0002
HSS LLS
98°9¢/ ‘3IYSPJOJJRIS ‘JURIL-UQ-N0IS ‘ABM 1BANSIS ‘IPIS|IIH SSNOH SUMOL DALY ‘EL Xog Od P17 suonnjos AL1adold SRAON Z0ND
68 ST L SI3GSIN FOND
T6°€L) 301 119 ‘uonog ‘21eBydiny) ‘asnoy sadedsman ‘77 xog O'd P11 ( 159M YLION) 353nbsman 0OND
oV 921 4a¥ 8157 © SP337 “YIDJSI0H ‘U MU “I3N0H pu3 IBpug Buipydi 1e1puoy T0WD
00°tS d09 767D ‘3JIySISISIIN0YD ‘weyuajiayd ‘Aem pajy Suty | pI7 100U0) 153 AUW LOWD
19°6£8°9 WYL 8751 ‘AIspng ‘aue yaunyd g ‘ADUsBy JUSURINIDSY 13UU0SIag BuISINN Yuhipaw 00WD
3 SS3.UppY SIeN A3y

s10)1paJt) Auedwo) - g
pajiwil] (§) wod*sawoy ase) pieysio
d11 044



841 BLOT AN 60 6075107 "9 DS Sdi v jo ¢ abed

aimeudis
00°0 00’0 000 Sumeiol sauuz 0
JiejolL 3 Jesun 32 SSaIppY SWweN A3y

$1039341q B saakojdw3 - sso3pat) Auvedwo)) - | g
pajluity (G) wod SaWoy ale) pJeylrip
d711 0049



$¥:LL §10Z AN 60 60°S10Z "19A 105 SdI t 40 ¢ 3Beq

alnjeusis

00°0 Bugelol saul 0

3 SSaIppy SweN Aay|

$1031pal) JAWNSUO) - S1031pal) Auedwo)) - 7g
pajwt] (G) wod°SaWOoH aJed) pieydio
d1100a4d



I00R"(Z00) USSUYO] HRIOGIP 1 KHRHR JO WHUZRS 105 LOIDBAP 63 15anbau Pl - PRIWN (£) WODSAUOY 583 PIDICVMIATEJHAO0IING HIIUODIER 1 2] A P

12430148

aleq aunjeusis
3/~ pMOL- 82

L0l oL |*
pajwin
saJeys AleuipJo 13 101 L0 Y8 7OH ‘a1eBoliey ‘e weaqulioH “jajwel ay) WO SIWOY aJe?) pIRY2.0

P18y
anjea saJleys
P12y Saieys jo sie1aq | JEUIWON J0 "ON (apomisod yum) ssaippy Japjoyaieys Jo aweN
SYIAATOHIYVHS ANVAWOD

2107 Aew 61 01 dn apew 27972890 4aquinu Auedwiod ‘panwi {§) WO SSWOH 24e) PJRYDIQ J0 SIFRYY JO JUaWIeIS




BDO

Appendix 3

Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited
Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited

Receipts & Payment Accounts



Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/05/2018 From 15/05/2018
of Affairs To 18/06/2018 To 18/06/2018

ASSET REALISATICNS
Cash at Bank 106,981.65 106,981.65
106,981.65 106,981.65
106,981.65 106,981.65

REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current Account 106,981.65
106,981.65
Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

09 July 2018 10:09



Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/05/2018 From 15/05/2018
of Affairs To 18/06/2018 To 18/06/2018
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 217,840.84 217,840.84
217,840.34 217,840,384
217,840.84 217,840.84
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current Account 217,840.84
217,840.84

Note:

Page t of 1 iPS SQL Ver, 2012.10 09 luly 2018 10:08



|IBDO

Appendix 4

Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited
Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited

Joint Administrators’ Time Costs



LAY

1 jo | 2feg

rr——
(TR 15, 4 I#301 puesr)
00’0 pma
00°0 SIIRDAINGSKT 13940
000 asuadxy e
OUESI'Y  06'BLL ol 13N
S50 so'e _ _ ST'805T S¥be _ _ 09558 o5l $960111 SLES _ Fsi.a.: SI'19 0091 098I
SPEr'y 0.8l SL'S8Y §TL OL'LSTT STl
0T'0RS'S 05'¥7 orive (X 56685 S8 SO6rL'E S0'Bi
SE990'0L S0TT SELIT $0°1 00T 0l oLBI'S ("7
oFrTIEl [} & <y "%1IrT oLUH e o0 TH 05°6£0°L 056
oLTIVE SI€T Ty $0°0 0TS 96 DTFE9 o5 0TErT 509 SL'687 $6'0 00°C6L ol
00°976'01 58S oz'6LI'l 09l oroTT 061 SS'PLTF S907 SEOIS'y STLI 00'THL iy}
] ¥ ¥ 3 ] ¥ ¥
1=0)] sihojg [54]) sImep] ey sanoy [ Lot s SINOH [o) SRR {noy], SIWH [ R 1ot
HOLYVARLSININGY HIDVNYI
I¥V10J GNVHD 44VLAS HIHIOD HOLYHISINIKAY WANTS LNYLSISSY HIDVYNY N HINIHYY

SUNE ) Jopaa ) “H

sI3nEpy 2asopdwy )
SINK, PRy Suipra] 4
Suirsaguonssieay spssy 3
U ELSEUIEPY (BT "(f

ywanapoddy wo sdayg g

noq1d145a(]

8102/90/81 01 8107/50/S1 Woa§ poiiag ay) 1oy ajqeayddy sajey puw pafaey) sun j jo L1ewung

I8€E8T00

P () WONSIWOY 48] pILYdIIQ

WSSy Jo ey



i

st

reot

414

oLl

¥irl

wt

LAY

I jo | afig

e #01, penasy

oo pma

wo SIUHBISINGSY] IGO0

00°0 asuadxy (LRI

OSRINEL  SE6II [ LTREN

SEE S0 _ T_..i..m 0sE _ _ 07’569 or's a _ WISl 5608 _ — SEPES01 S0°eE _ _ WisLs oS

[T 001 wIve Wt
8TEO9T oLl SHEES 1L §96507 56 voor 00

2.8 o6'r SOREL 5K SLBFT FTAY

0SSILE o501 #50lE 5 wrer | oos wrirL or'l
0TS0R9 et 0TI0MT on awrew's | ool v o't
05106 SES1 scf 00 oI ors ostIr 05°€ 06°190'] ST SU6RT 560 00'EaL oy
e 1) 0SS seorT | shex ov'oel 061 oTILHY o'z STUPT | S16

Q0'IkL o'l oL [}

¥ 3 3 3 3 3 3
w0}, sHmojy 1m0] e el sinopy ImoL sinoy [of, sanoft pop stnoy fero). sl
HOLVULSININGY HIDVYNYK
"IYLOL ONVHD A4VLS HIHLO HOLVHLISINERAY AOINAS INVISISSY HAD¥YNFRW HANIHN

dunoeday |

SUnEL) 03P H

saanEpy sadojdury 1
SRNEW pAIBRY durpei] -
Buypeagqruonyssyway sassy 'F
O RLSIETWPY |TI2UIN) (]
e sddy uo sdaig g

sanvpy wamueddy aig v

wopdpsag

8107/90/81 01 8107/S0/S| Wwo4 4 Potiay ayy 10 fqeayiddy saky puv padiey) wi [ jo Arewnang

£8££8700

Py (§) Wod SIWO 31e)) pILYsiQ)

JUAUBISSY JO JWBN



|IBDO

Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited
Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited

Notice of Deemed Consent



Rule 15.7

Insol
(England any  The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF DEEMED CONSENT PROCEDURE

Wales) Rules
2016 To Consider Approving the Joint Administrator’s Proposals Dated 9 July 2018

Name of Company Company number

Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited 06881971

In the Court case number

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division

Companies Court 004020 of 2018
[full name of court]

The Joint Administrators are Sarah Rayment (officehclder No: 9162 of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
London, W1U 7EU and Kerry Bailey (officeholder No: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman 5treet,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT who were appointed on 15 May 2018.

NOTICE IS GIVEN, pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that the
Administrators’ Proposals will be dealt with by deemed consent by the Decision date: 26 July
2018. The proposals are:

(a) They continue to realise assets in accordance with Objective 3 of the statutory purpose
of the Administration, and they make payments to the secured and preferential creditors
and distribute to the unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part.

(b} They exit the Administration by way of dissolving the Company under paragraph 84 of
Sch. B1 to the Act.

For the avoidance of doubt: Other resolutions within the Joint Administrators’ report
accompanying the proposals will be approved by postal resolution.

In order to object to the Administrator’s proposals a creditor must deliver, to me at the address
below, by no tater than 19 July 2018, a written notice stating that the creditor objects to the
nomination. The objection must be accompanied by a proof of debt (form attached) otherwise
the creditor’s objection will be disregarded. A creditor with a ‘small debt’ £1,000 or less must
still submit a proof of debt if submitting a notice of objection. The threshold is 10% in value of
the creditors who are entitled to vote.

It is the convenor’s responsibility to aggregate the objections to see if the threshold is met. If
the threshold is met the deemed consent procedure will terminate. It will then be necessary for
the convenor to arrange for a meeting of creditors to decide on the resolutions put to creditors.
If less than 10% in value of creditors cbject, the creditors are treated as having approved the
nominated joint liquidators, above.

Appeals against decisions (Rule.15.35): Creditors may appeal to the court in respect of the
convener’s decision, Any appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision date stated above.

Sarah Rayment
Joint Administrator and Convenor of the decision process
Date: 10 July 2018

Objections to the Administrators’ proposals, together with proof of claim must be forwarded to
Shane Crooks c¢/o Business Restructuring, 8DO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2
5RH, by no later than 19 July 2018.



Rule 15.7
Insolvency
(England and
Wales) Rules
2016 To Consider Approving the Joint Administrator’s Proposals Dated 9 July 2018

The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF DEEMED CONSENT PROCEDURE

Name of Company Company number

Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited 06882622

In the Court case number

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division

Companies Court 004019 of 2018
[full name of court]

The Joint Administrators are Sarah Rayment (officeholder No: 9162 of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
London, W1U 7EU and Kerry Bailey (officeholder No: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT who were appointed on 15 May 2018.

NOTICE IS GIVEN, pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that the
Administrators’ Proposals will be dealt with by deemed consent by the Decision date: 26 July
2018. The proposals are:

{a) They continue to realise assets in accordance with Objective 3 of the statutory purpose
of the Administrations, and they make payments to the secured and preferential
creditors and distribute to the unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part.

{b) They exit the Administration by way of dissolving the Company under paragraph 84 of
Sch. B1 to the Act.

For the avoidance of doubt: Other resclutions within the Joint Administrators’ report
accompanying the proposals will be approved by postal resolution.

In order to object to the Administrator’s proposals a creditor must deliver, to me at the address
below, by no later than 19 July 2018, a written notice stating that the creditor objects to the
nomination. The objection must be accompanied by a proof of debt (form attached} otherwise,
the creditor’s objection will be disregarded. A creditor with a ‘small debt” £1,000 or less must
still submit a proof of debt if submitting a notice of abjection. The threshold is 10% in value of
the creditors who are entitled to vote.

It is the convenor’s responsibility to aggregate the objections to see if the threshold is met. If
the threshold is met the deemed consent procedure will terminate. It will then be necessary for
the convenor to arrange for a meeting of creditors to decide on the resolutions put to creditors.
If less than 10% in value of creditors object, the creditors are treated as having approved the
nominated joint liquidators, above.

Appeals against decisions (Rule.15.35}: Creditors may appeal to the court in respect of the
convener’s decision, Any appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision date stated above.

Sarah Rayment
Joint Administrator and Convenor of the decision process
Date: 10 July 2018

Objections to the Administrators’ proposals, together with proof of claim must be forwarded to
Shane Crooks c/o Business Restructuring, BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2
5RH, by no later than 19 July 2018.



|IBDO

Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited
Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited

Creditors Request for a Decision in Respect of the Administration



|IBDO

Rule
15.18

insolvency
(England
and Wales)

Appendix 6

The Insolvency Act 1986

Creditors request for a decision in respect
of the Administration

Rules 2016

Creditor’s name & address

purpose of decision process
Rule 15.18(3}

Confirm creditor’s claim
Rule 15.18(3)(a)

Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any} and their
claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim
is below the required 10%
continue on reverse if
necessary

Rule 15.18(3)(a)(ii} & (b)

Name of Company Company number

Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited 06881971

In the Court case number
In the High Court of Justice Chancery
Division Companies Court

[full name of court]

004020 of 2018

| (a)

Request a decision procedure for the creditors of Orchard Care Homes.com (4)
Limited, Registered office is situated at: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfietds,
Manchester, M3 3AT (the Company) for the purpose of:

(A proof of debt form is

My claim in the Administration is £
attached/has already been delivered)*(delete as necessary)

Continue overleaf if necessary

The creditors listed above concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their
written confirmation of concurrence.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

If signing on behalf of the creditor, confirm relation to creditor and address

This form is to be delivered to BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple 5treet, Liverpool, L2 5RH



|IBDO

Rule
15.18

Insolvency
{England
and Wales)

Appendix 6

The Insolvency Act 1986

Creditors request for a decision in respect
of the Administration

Rules 2016

Creditor’s name & address

purpose of decision process
Rule 15.18(3)

Confirm creditor’s claim
Rule 15.18(3)(a)

Insert fult name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim
is below the required 10%
continue on reverse if
necessary

Rule 15.18(3){2)(ii) & {b)

Name of Company Company number

Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited 06882622

In the Court case number
In the High Court of Justice Chancery
Division Companies Court

[full name of court]

004019 of 2018

I {(a)

Request a decision procedure for the creditors of Orchard Care Homes.com (4)
Limited, Registered office is situated at: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3AT (the Company) for the purpose of:

My claim in the Administration is £ (A proof of debt form is

attached/has already been delivered}* (delete as necessary)

Continue overleaf if necessary

The creditors listed above concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their
written confirmation of concurrence.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

If signing on behalf of the creditor, confirm relation to creditor and address

This form is to be delivered to BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool L2 5RH



|IBDO e

Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited
Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited

Proof of Debt



Rule 14.4 Ref: 00283382/SR/C1
Insolvency {England
and Wales) Rules
2016
Proof of Debt/Claim Form
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited - In Administration
Company No: 06881971

Debt as at the date of the appointment of Administrators: 15 May 2018

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number and where registered).

2 Address of creditor including email address for
correspondence.
3 Teotal amount of claim, including any Value

Added Tax at the above date.

4 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- 3
capitalised interest please state amount.

5 Particulars of how and when debt incurred.
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

6 Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given.

7 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

8 Provide details of any documents by reference

to which the debt can be substantiated.
(Note: There is no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the
chairman or convener of any meeting).

9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Deliver to the Joint Administrator, Sarah Rayment, BOC LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH



Rule 14.4 Ref: 00283382/SR/C1

Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules
06
Proof of Debt/Claim Form
Orchard Care Homes,.com (5) Limited - In Administration

Company No: 06882622

Debt as at the date of the appointment of Administrators: 15 May 2018

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number and where registered).

2 Address of creditor including email address for
correspondence.
3 Total amount of claim, including any Value

Added Tax at the above date.

4 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount.

5 Particulars of how and when debt incurred.
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

6 Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given.

7 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

8 Provide details of any documents by reference

to which the debt can be substantiated.
(Note: There is no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the
chairman or convener of any meeting).

9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Deliver to the Joint Administrator, Sarah Rayment, 8DO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpocl, L2 5RH



I BDO Appendix 8

Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited
Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited

Notice or Arranging a Decision Procedure for Creditors by Correspondence



Rule 15.8 The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF ARRANGING A DECISION PROCEDURE
Insolvency  FOR CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE

(England and

Wales) Rzl:)lfz To consider whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of the committee
Name of Company Company number
Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited 06881971
in the Court case number
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Companies Court 004020 of 2018

The Joint Administrators are Sarah Rayment (officeholder No: 9162) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
London W1U 7EU and Kerry Bailey (officeholder No: 780} of BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3AT who were appointed on 15 April 2018.

NOTICE that the Creditors of the above-named Company are invited to make decisions as to
whether to approve or reject the resotutions below.

Decision Procedure: The creditors are invited to indicate by correspondence whether they
approve or reject the resolutions. A Decision by Correspondence form is attached for recording
your vote. The completed form, together with details of your claim, if not already provided,
must be sent to the Joint Administrators, whose details are below and on the attached form.
Your response must be delivered to before the Decision date below otherwise it cannot be
counted.

Decision date: 26 July 2018.

Creditors may within five business days of this notice require a physical meeting be held to
consider the matter. This is explained in more detail overleaf.

Any response may be sent by correspondence, using the attached form. To be valid your
response must be received by the Administrator by no later than the Decision date which is 26
July 2018.

RESOLUTION
The Joint Administrator’s Proposals are deemed approved

{c) That a creditors’ committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members. (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

Date: 10 July 2018

T T ;o

.'\‘;’\ - "I’ 3 i ) I : ( j
T Vv.-_u v«'[ e ,[,‘,\ ] 5 al 5 J
VTR IAL LGNS

Sarah Rayment
Joint Administrator and Convenor of the decision process



Rule 15.8 The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF ARRANGING A DECISION PROCEDURE

Insolvency  FOR CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE
(England and

Wales) RZ'“(’)lfz To consider whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of the committee
Name of Company Company number
Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited 06882622
In the Court case number
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Companies Court 004019 of 2018

The Joint Administrators are Sarah Rayment {officeholder No: 9162) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
London W1U 7EU and Kerry Bailey (officeholder No: 780) of BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3AT who were appointed on 15 April 2018.

NOTICE that the Creditors of the above-named Company are invited to make decisions as to
whether to approve or reject the resolutions below.

Decision Procedure: The creditors are invited to indicate by correspondence whether they
approve or reject the resolutions. A Decision by Correspondence form is attached for recording
your vote. The compteted form, together with details of your ctaim, if not already provided,
must be sent to the Joint Administrators, whose details are below and on the attached form.
Your response must be delivered to before the Decision date below otherwise it cannot be
counted.

Decision date: 26 July 2018.

Creditors may within five business days of this notice require a physical meeting be held to
consider the matter. This is explained in more detail overleaf.

Any response may be sent by correspondence, using the attached form. To be valid your
response must be received by the Administrator by no later than the Decision date which is 26
July 2018,
RESOLUTION
The Joint Administrator’s Proposals are deemed approved

{a) That a creditors’ committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be

members. (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

Date: 10 July 2018

Sarah Rayment
Joint Administrator and Convenor of the decision process



Certain Rules apply to decision procedures. The full text of the Rules is attached but the effect
of those Rules is summarised below:

Creditor Voting rights (R.15.28): Every creditor who has this notice is entitled to vote in respect
of the debt due to the creditor. Where there is a physical meeting the creditor must submit a
proxy form (not relevant at this stage). Creditors, including creditors whose debt is treated as a
‘small debt’ (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes, they have not already
done so.

Calculation of creditors voting rights (R.15.31): In respect of this Administration creditors’
claims will be calculated as at the date the company entered Administration being: 18 January
2018. Claims that have an uncertain value will be subject to £1, or a higher value if the
chairman allows.

Requisite majority of creditors for making a decision (15.34): An Administration decision is
approved if a majority of creditors, by value vote, in favour by the Decision date.

Appeals against decisions (R.15.35): Decisions of the Joint Administrator in convening the
Decision Procedure and dealing with voting is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor. Any
appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision date.

Physical Meeting: If creditors want to consider the resolutions at a physical meeting they must
notify in writing the Joint Administrator, whose details are above, within five business days of
delivery of this notice. A meeting will be convened if sufficient creditors notify the
Administrators within the timeframe. Section 246ZE The Insolvency Act sets the “minimum
number” of creditors for requisitioning a meeting at any of the following:

(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;
{b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;
{c) 10 creditors or contributories,

Extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Creditors’ voting rights

15.28.—(1) In an administration, an administrative receivership, a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the
court and a bankruptcy, a creditor is entitled to vote in a decision procedure or to object te a decision proposed using
the deemed consent procedure only if—

(a) the creditor has, subject to 15.29, delivered to the convener a proof of the debt claimed in accordance with
paragraph (3}, including any calculation for the purposes of rule 15.31 or 15.32, and

(b} the proof was received by the convener—

(i) not later than the decision date, or in the case of a meeting, 4pm on the business day before the meeting,
or
(ii} in the case of a meeting, later than the time given in sub-paragraph (i) where the chair is content to accept
the proof; and
{c) the proof has been admitted for the purposes of entitlement to vote.
(2) In the case of a meeting, a proxy-holder is not entitled to vote on behalf of a creditor unless the convener or chair
has received the proxy intended to be used on behalf of that creditor.
(3) A debt is claimed in accordance with this paragraph if it is—
(a) claimed as due from the company or bankrupt to the person seeking to be entitled to vote; or
{k) in relation to a member State liquidator, claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in relation to which that
liquidator holds office.
(4} The convener or chair may call for any document or other evidence to be produced if the convener or chair thinks it
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of a claim.
(5} In a decision relating to a proposed CVA or IVA every creditor, secured or unsecured, who has notice of the decision
procedure is entitled to vote in respect of that creditor’s debt.

(6} Where a decision is sought in an administration under sub-paragraph 3.52(3}(b) {pre administration costs), paragraph
18.18(4) (remuneration: procedure for initial determination in an administration) or paragraph 18.26(2) (first exception:
administrator has made statement under paragraph 52{1)(b) of Schedule B1), creditors are entitled to participate to the
extent stated in those paragraphs.



Calculation of voting rights
15.31.—{1) Votes are calcuiated according to the amount of each creditor’s claim—
{a) in an administration, as at the date on which the company entered administration, less—
(i) any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim, and

{i1) any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14,24 or would have been
made if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted;

{b) in an administrative receivership, as at the date of the appointment of the receiver, less any payments that have
been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim;

(¢) in a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court or a bankruptcy, as set out in the creditor’s proof
to the extent that it has been admitted;

{d) in a proposed CVA--
{i} at the date the company went into liquidation where the company is being wound up,

(if) at the date the company entered into administration (less any payments made to the creditor after that
date in respect of the claim) where it is in administration,

(ili) at the beginning of the moratorium where a moratorium has been obtained (less any payments made to the
creditor after that date in respect of the claim), or

(iv) where (i) to (iii) do not apply, at the decision date;
(e) in a proposed IVA—
(1) where the debtor is not an undischarged bankrupt—
(aa} at the date of the interim order, where there is an interim order in force,
{bb) otherwise, at the decision date,
(i) where the debtor is an undischarged bankrupt, at the date of the bankruptcy order.

(2) A creditor may vote in respect of a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount i#f the convener or chair decides
to put upon it an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

(3) But in relation to a proposed CVA or IVA, a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount is to be valued at £1 for
the purposes of voting unless the convener or chair or an appointed person decides to put a higher value on it.

(4) Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.
(5) Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part.

(6) However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the value of the security in
the following cases—

{a) where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedute B1 and the administrator has
been requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2); and

{b) where, in a proposed CVA, there is a decision on whether to extend cr further extend a moratorium or to bring a
moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension,

{7} No vote may be cast in respect of a claim more than once on any resclution put to the meeting; and for this purpose
(where relevant), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single
claim,

{8) A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.
{9) Paragraph (7} does not prevent a creditor or member State liquidator from—
(a) voting in respect of less than the full vatue of an entitlement to vote; or

(b) casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in respect of some or all
of the balance of that value.

Requisite majorities
15.34.—(1) A decision is made by creditors when a majority (in value} of those voting have voted in favour of the
proposed decision, except where this rule provides otherwise.
(2) In the case of an administration, a decision is not made if those voting against it—
{a) include more than half in value of the creditors to whom notice of the decision procedure was delivered; and
{b) are not, to the best of the convener or chair's belief, persons connected with the company.

(3) Each of the following decisions in a proposed CVA is made when three-quarters or more (in value) of those responding
vote in favour of it—

{a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification;

{b) a decision extending or further extending a moratorium; or

{c) a decision bringing a moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.
{4} In a proposed CVA a decision is not made if mere than half of the total value of the unconnected creditors vote
against it.
(5) For the purposes of paragraph (4)—

{a) a creditor is unconnected unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is connected with the company;

(b) in deciding whether a creditor is connected reliance may be placed on the information provided by the company’s
statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and



(c) the total value of the unconnected creditors is the total vatue of those unconnected creditors whose claims
have been admitted for voting.

(6} In a case relating to a proposed IVA—

(a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification is made when three-quarters or more (in value) of those
responding vote in favour of it;

(b) a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of creditors who are not associates of the debtor vote
against it.

For the purposes of paragraph (6)—

(a) a creditor is not an associate of the debtor unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is an associate
of the debtor;

(b) in deciding whether a creditor is an associate of the debtor, reliance may be placed on the information provided
by the debtor's statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

(c) the total value of the creditors who are not associates of the debtor is the total value of the creditors who are not
associates of the debtor whose claims have been admitted for voting.

7

Appeals against decisions under this Chapter

15.35.—(1) A decision of the convener or chair under this Chapter is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor, by a
contributory, or by the bankrupt or debtor (as applicable).

{(2) in a proposed CVA, an appeal against a decision under this Chapter may also be made by a member of the company.

(3) If the decision is reversed or varied, or votes are declared invalid, the court may order another decision procedure to
be initiated or make such order as it thinks just but, in a CVA or VA, the court may only make an order if it considers
that the circumstances which led to the appeal give rise to unfair prejudice or material irregularity.

(4) An appeal under this rule may not be made Later than 21 days after the decision date.

(5) However, the previous paragraph does not apply in a proposed CVA or IVA, where an appeal may not be made after
the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day—

{a) in a proposed CVA, on which the first of the reports required by section 4(6) or paragraph 30(3) of Schedule A1
was filed with the court(a); or

{b) in a proposed IVA—
{i) where an interim erder has not been obtained, on which the notice of the result of the
consideration of the proposal required by section 259(1)(a) has been given, or
{i1) otherwise, on which the report required by section 259(1}{b}(b) is made to the court.

{6) The person who made the decision is not personally liable for costs incurred by any person in relation to an appeal
under this rule unless the court makes an order to that effect.

{7) The court may not make an order under paragraph {6) if the person who made the decision in a winding up by the
court or a bankruptcy is the official receiver or a person nominated by the official receiver.

Extract from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Section 246ZE Decisions by creditors and contributories: general

(1) This section applies where, for the purposes of this Group of Parts, a person {“P”) seeks a decision about any matter
from a company’s creditors or contributories.

(2) The decision may be made by any qualifying decision procedure P thinks fit, except that it may not be made by a
creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting unless subsection (3) appties.

(3) This subsection applies if at least the minimum number of creditors or (as the case may be) contributories make a
request to P in writing that the decision be made by a creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’
meeting.
(4) If subsection (3) applies P must summon a creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting.
{5) Subsection (2) is subject to any provision of this Act, the rules or any other legislation, or any order of the court—
(a) reguiring a decision to be made, or preohibiting a decision from being made, by a particular qualifying decision
procedure (other than a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting);
(b} permitting or requiring a decision to be made by a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting.

(6) Section 246ZF provides that in certain cases the deemed consent procedure may be used instead of a qualifying
decision procedure.

(7) For the purposes of subsection (3) the “minimum number” of creditors or contributories is any of the following—
(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;
(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;
(c) 10 creditors or contributories.

(8) The references in subsection {7) to creditors are to creditors of any class, even where a decision is sought only from
creditors of a particular class.

(9) In this section references to a meeting are to a meeting where the creditors or {as the case may be) contributeories
are invited to be present together at the same place (whether or not it is possible to attend the meeting without being
present at that place).

(10) Except as provided by subsection (8), references in this section to creditors include creditors of a particular class.



{11) In this Group of Parts *qualifying decision procedure” means a procedure prescribed or authorised under paragraph
8A of Schedule 8.



|IBDO

Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited
Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited

Decision Procedure by Correspondence Form



The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF CONVENING A DECISION PROCEDURE FOR
CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE

To consider whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient creditors are
willing to be members of the committee

Orchard Care Homes.com Limited (4) Limited - In Administration
Registered Number: 06881971

RESOLUTION
(* Please indicate voting preference)

(c) That a creditors’ committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members.
*Approved/Rejected
Do you consent to be a member of the creditors’ committee?
*Yes/No

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of Creditor

Signature of Creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor etc.)

NOTE: This form must be accompanied by a proof of the amount due to the creditor unless a
preoof of debt/claim form has already been delivered. Creditors whose debt is treated as a
‘small debt’ (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes otherwise their vote
will be disregarded.

This form must be returned to Sarah Rayment (Officeholder IP No: 91621) of BDO
LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH, by no later than the
Decision date 26 July 2018

The Joint Administrator may also be contacted via David Forster on BRCMT@bdo.co. uk.

P

.—f';' .

vy |

LA (
N Y ',.f ' .. |
\-LO 'u‘; t_ﬁl\_tj \//%‘, !.V\i\ f/( i -b .

Sarah Rayment
Joint Administrator
10 July 2018



The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF CONVENING A DECISION PROCEDURE FOR
CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE

To consider whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient creditors are
willing to be members of the committee

Orchard Care Homes.com Limited (5) Limited - In Administration
Registered Number: 06882622

RESOLUTION
(* Please indicate voting preference)

(d) That a creditors’ committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members.
*Approved/Rejected
Do you consent to be a member of the creditors’ committee?
*Yes/No

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of Creditor

Signature of Creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor etc.)

NOTE: This form must be accompanied by a proof of the amount due to the creditor unless a
proof of debt/claim form has already been delivered. Creditors whose debt is treated as a
‘smalt debt’ (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes otherwise their vote
will be disregarded.

This form must be returned to Sarah Rayment {Officeholder IP No: 91621) of BDO
LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH, by no later than the
Decision date 26 July 2018

The Joint Administrator may also be contacted via David Forster on BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

.

H

/
ﬁ' | ]
a»’rwf \fu,k,\u AN

Sarah Rayment
Joint Administrator
10 July 2018

/,_,



|IBDO —

Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited
Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited

A schedule of BDO LLP's current charge out rates and disbursements



Orchard Care Homes.com (4) Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insotvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 741-520
Manager 229-572
Assistant Manager 207-295
Senior Administrator 195-295
Administrator 67-249
Other staff 71-102

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDCO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insclvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2
Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephcone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting,
which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. in these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insclvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
10 July 2018



Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited - In Administration

in accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 741-520
Manager 229-572
Assistant Manager 207-295
Senior Administrator 195-295
Administrator 67-249
Other staff 71-102

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report wilt provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2
Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting,
which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
10 July 2018



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Sarah Rayment

E Where to send

Cmeammes BDO LLP
f rbe 55 Baker Street
| London
|
[~ wWiU 7EU
CountyMegion

Ef_rfrrrrff

DX

|'Id|:ph)n:

01512 374 500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




